Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 11, 2014, 2:00 PM, FRIDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	-do-
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr. Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer (on Official Business) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (Magna Carta) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 072-2014

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR, ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS REGARDING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SPECIAL LOCAL ROAD FUND (SLRF) UNDER REPUBLIC ACT 8794

WHEREAS, Section 1 of Republic Act No. 8794 otherwise known as the "Motor Vehicles User's Charge Law" provides that the State shall provide and ensure the adequate maintenance of national and provincial roads through sufficient funding for the purpose;

WHEREAS, Section 7 of the same law provides that "all monies collected under the said Act shall be earmarked solely and exclusively used for the road maintenance and improvement of road drainage, installation of adequate and efficient traffic lights and road safety devices and air pollution control measures;"

WHEREAS, five percent (5%) of all monies collected shall be deposited in the National Treasury under the Special Local Road Fund (SLRF) which shall be apportioned to provincial and city government in accordance with the vehicle population and size of the road network under their respective jurisdiction and shall be used exclusively for the maintenance of roads, traffic management and road safety devices;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3 and Section 5 of the Executive Order No. 124 dated January 1987, the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) shall decentralize its responsibilities to the fullest extent possible;

WHEREAS, the fund shall be implemented by Tuguegarao City Government based on the Program of Work prepared by the City Engineering Office and approved by the DPWH;

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the Memorandum of Agreement should be entered into for the purpose of delineating responsibilities over the implementation of policies, standards and procedures at the LGU level in accordance with the pertinent provisions of SLRF under the MUVC Law and its Implementing Rules and Regulations.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement and authorize the Honorable City Mayor, Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to sign for and in behalf of Tuguegarao City Government the Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Public Works and Highways, Regional Office No. 02 regarding the implementation and utilization of the Special Local Road Fund (SLRF) extended by the Department of Interior and Local Government (DILG).

With seven (7) members present voting in favor, none against and two (2) abstentions, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 072-2014 was APPROVED.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

071414 IPTO, Ph. D. JOEL J Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. ESTERITA URDAYAG Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer



2

Page 2 of 2